                                                                    June 3, 1999

David Solaro

El Dorado County Supervisor

El Dorado County, District 5

3368 Lake Tahoe Boulevard #102

Lake Tahoe, California  96150

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-99-142
Dear Mr. Solaro:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please consult with your County Counsel regarding the state constitutional provisions regarding free air travel as it is not under the jurisdiction of the Act.

QUESTION
The benefits package from your employer, Tahoe Air, includes some free air travel.  Does acceptance of this benefits package create a conflict of interest under the Act?   

CONCLUSION
A conflict of interest arises in relation to a governmental decision which has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on an economic interest of a public official.  Since you are not participating in any decisions that will directly or indirectly affect your employer, you do not have a conflict of interest at this time.  The benefits package, including the free air travel is for services rendered to your employer.  It is therefore considered income from your employer and is included as reportable income on your Statement of Economic Interests.

FACTS
You are an El Dorado County Supervisor, serving District 5.  You have been offered a part-time position as a Security Consultant for a new airline, Tahoe Air.  Tahoe Air will be based at the South Lake Tahoe Airport and will serve San Jose and Los Angeles.  The South Lake Tahoe Airport is owned and operated by the City of South Lake Tahoe.  Since only the city council for the City of South Lake Tahoe makes decisions regarding that airport, El Dorado County does not make any decisions regarding the airport’s operation.  Tahoe Air does not serve any other airport in El Dorado County. 

As part of your duties, you would be required to fly to other airports on Tahoe Air.  You would not pay for these flights.  In addition, Tahoe Air includes some free air travel as part of the benefits package for all its employees. You stated that you are aware of the constitutional prohibition regarding passes or discounts from transportation companies.  

ANALYSIS
The Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making or in any way attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)

A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted an eight-step analysis for deciding whether a public official has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  The following advice applies some of that analysis to your question.  

1.  Public Official.

As a member of the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors, you are a public official under the Act.  (Section 82048.)

2.  Making, participating in making or using official position to influence governmental decisions.

The Act’s conflict of interest provisions apply only when the public official “make[s], participate[s] in making, or in any way attempts to use his/her official position to influence a governmental decision in which he/she knows or has reason to know he/she has a financial interest.”  (Section 87100, emphasis added.)   The Commission has adopted a series of regulations which define “making,” “participating in making,” and “influencing” a governmental decision.  (Regulations 18702-18702.4, copies enclosed.)

From the facts that you have provided, the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors is not involved in any decisions regarding Tahoe Air or any of the airports that Tahoe Air serves.  Therefore, at this time, there are no governmental decisions that may give rise to a conflict of interest.  

3.  Identifying your economic interests. 
The Act’s conflict of interest provisions apply only to conflicts arising from economic interests.  (Section 87103.)  The “economic interests” from which conflicts of interest may arise are defined in Section 87103 and Regulations 18703-18703.5.  Section 87103 provides as follows:

  “A public official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any of the following:

  (a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

  (b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

  (c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.

  (d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, 

officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.

  (e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  The amount of the value of gifts specified by this subdivision shall be adjusted biennially by the commission to equal the same amount determined by the commission pursuant to subdivision (f) of Section 89503.”

Therefore, your economic interests include Tahoe Air as your employer and source of income.  (Section 87103(c) and (d).)  Since you receive income of over $250 from your employer, Tahoe Air is a disqualifying economic interest of yours.

We need to further examine whether the free air travel that is included in your benefits package is considered income or a gift from Tahoe Air under Section 87103(e).  “Income” is a payment received, including any salary, wage or advance.  (Section 82030(a).)  A “gift” is any payment that confers a personal benefit on the recipient, to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received.  (Section 82028.)  The primary distinction between a gift and income is whether the recipient has provided equal consideration in exchange for the payment.  If a payment is received and the recipient does not provide equal consideration, the payment is a gift.  Conversely, where the recipient can demonstrate that he or she in fact provided equal consideration, the payment is income.  (Khan Advice Letter, No. A-91-490.)

We have advised that where an individual provides full and adequate consideration to his or her employer, usual and customary payments made by the employer as part of earned compensation are not a gift, but are treated as income.  (Sodergren Advice Letter, No. I-93-345, where cable television services provided to all employees were part of the benefits package.) 

You stated that Tahoe Air includes some free air travel as part of the benefits package for all its employees.  Since the free air travel is a benefit for services rendered in the course of your employment, it is considered reportable income from your employer and not a gift.

4.  Are the economic interests directly or indirectly involved in the decision?

Determining whether the public official’s economic interest is directly or indirectly involved in the governmental decision, (Regulation 18700(b)(4)), is important because it helps determine which materiality test to use in deciding whether it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on the economic interest. 

At the present time, you are not making any governmental decisions regarding Tahoe Air or an airport which Tahoe Air serves.  If, at another time, a governmental decision regarding Tahoe Air comes before the Board of Supervisors, you would have an economic interest directly involved in the decision (Regulation 18704.1(a), copy enclosed) and you would be disqualified from participating in the decision (Regulation 18705.3(a), copy enclosed.)

If a governmental decision comes before the Board of Supervisors in which Tahoe Air is indirectly involved, the material financial effect is determined by Regulation 18705.1(b), copy enclosed.

Since you are not presently participating in any governmental decisions which affect Tahoe Air, you do not have a conflict of interest.  You are required to report all your income, including your benefits package, from Tahoe Air on your Statement of Economic Interests (Form 700).

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 

(916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Jill Stecher

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosures

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





